



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.4784 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.4699 OF 2024

Hindustan Unilever Limited ... Applicant / Plaintiff

**Vs.**

Ashok Kumar (unknown person) ... Respondent / Defendant

WITH

LEAVE PETITION (L) NO.4785 OF 2024

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.4699 OF 2024

---

Ms. Dishita Shah i/b. ANM Global for Applicant / Plaintiff

Ms. Charushila Vaidya, 2<sup>nd</sup> Assistant to Court Receiver.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 23, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. When the application is called out for hearing, the learned counsel appearing for the applicant / plaintiff submits that, in the light of information that has become available upon execution of the *ex-parte* ad-interim order passed by this Court, the plaintiff intends to amend the cause title and the pleadings.

2. But, the representative of the Court Receiver informs this Court that since the Additional Special Receivers have not submitted their reports to the Court Receiver, the Court Receiver has not been able to place its report on record.

3. In view of the above, the Additional Special Receivers are directed to submit their reports to the Court Receiver within two weeks



from today. The Court Receiver shall, in turn, submit his report before this Court within two weeks thereafter.

4. List the application for further consideration on 18.06.2025.
5. The ad-interim order shall continue to operate till then.

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**

*Minal Parab*