



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4784 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT(ST) NO. 4699 OF 2024

Hindustan Unilever Limited ...Applicant/Plaintiff  
Versus  
Shatrughan Kumar ...Defendant

Ms. Dushita Shah & Ms.Priyanka i/b Prabhakar ANM Global Inc., for Plaintiff.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on production board.
2. Learned counsel points out that the previous ad-interim order granted on 14<sup>th</sup> February 2024 was continuing only till today.
3. Since, the matter is not listed, the same is mentioned for extension of ad-interim reliefs.
4. Learned counsel points out that some of the defendants are served, rest are remaining to be served. This is because she submits that the suit was originally filed as a John Doe action and the identity of the defendants came to the knowledge of the applicant/plaintiff only in the course of execution of the said order.
5. Stand over to 7<sup>th</sup> November 2025.



6. Let notice of the next date of hearing be served upon the defendants.<sup>2026:BHC-OS:7910</sup>
7. It is made clear that if on the next date, none appears, this Court shall proceed to take up the Interim Application for final disposal.
8. Let notice of this fact also be served upon the defendants supported with an affidavit of service.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)